Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
January 17, 2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD
You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/590273869

7:00 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes December 20, 2022
Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of
five (5) minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.
Organizational Input:

1. IAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business: None.

Reports:

1. Financial Reports — Information/Action
e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.



2. Board Member Reports — Information

e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. 2023 Insurance Renewal for General Liability, Property, Auto, and Umbrella
Coverage/Update on partnership with SDAO and SAIF Information/Action

e The Board will review and vote on approving the 2023 Insurance Renewal. They
will also be updated on the upcoming partnership with SDAO and SAIF for
worker’s compensation.

2. Civil Service Commissioner Information/Action

e The Board will interview the applicant for the Civil Service Commission, then
vote on appointing the applicant.

3. Fire Chief Recruitment Process Update/Job Description Review  Information/Action

e The Board will be updated on the recruitment process. They will also review the
updated Fire Chief job description.

4. Surplus of 22020 Ford Explorer Information/Action
e The Board will review and vote on approving the surplus of the 2020 Ford
Explorer

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old
matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:
Pay Bills:
Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting February 21, 2023 @ 7:00 pm
Board Meeting March 21, 2023 @ 7:00 pm

Upon request. auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days
(48 hours) in advance.

2022 — 2023 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Greg Ego



Land & Building (Facilities) — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Intergovernmental Issues — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Financial — Chet Patterson & Betty Hart
Equipment Replacement — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Colleen Busch & Chet Patterson
Technology / Communications — Betty Hart & Chet Patterson

****Board of Directors 4 Year Terms*#*#*#*

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Chet Patterson 06/30/2023
4. Greg Ego 06/30/2023
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2023
****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****
Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2022
Kelly Walther 12/31/2022
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Vacant 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2022
**%**Cjvil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****
Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Vacant 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024
Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026



KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
December 20, 2022

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call -Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, and
Colleen Busch, Div. Chiefs Ryan Russell and Brian Butler, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, DFM Anne-Marie
Storms, EMS Billing & Records Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland, Captain Wilson and Brozovich,
Firefighters/EMTs Michael Jensen and Ryan Saltalamachia and family, Budget Committee Member Laurel
Williams, Attendees Josh Navarrete, Bob Busch, MCFD #1 and Cathy Clark. Absent: Chet Patterson and Greg
Ego

Badge Pinning Ceremony- Paramedic Ryan Saltalamachia was pinned. There was a brief recess at 7:03pm.
Meeting Reconvened: President Joe Van Meter reconvened the meeting at 7:08pm.

Minutes:
Regular Board Meeting: Betty Hart made a motion to approve the minutes for December 20, 2022. Colleen
Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes. There was a discussion on a

letter presented to the Board from Keizer Fire Local 3881 last month. The Board acknowledged receiving the
letter.

Correspondence — We received several holiday cards that are displayed on the wall in the front office.

Guest Input — Josh Navarrette presented information on a wellness program he provides with blacksmithing
and leatherworking. Mayor Cathy Clark provided an update on the City. She also thanked Betty Hart for her
contributions at Coffee with Cathy. She stated that the Emergency Operations Plan update is underway. She

looks forward to collaborating with us on this project.

Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 — None

KVFA- None
Old Business- None

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We received $130,800 in
ambulance payments. We are 42% of the way through the fiscal year. We have received 94% of the anticipated
taxes. Overtime was high overall. Personnel Services are at 46%. PERS is also high due to overtime being high.
There was a discussion on overtime costs due to the lack of being fully staffed. The auditors were unable to get
the audit finished by December 31*' due to staffing and Covid. We have requested and got approved for an
extension through the Secretary of State. A discussion was had on going out for a RFP for auditors. Joe Van
Meter asked why the ambulance payments were low. Jacquelynn Sunderland stated that Systems Design is low
on staffing and are behind on billing. There were one time payments for dispatch, uniforms and plastic helmets
for public education. Joe Van Meter made a motion to accept the financial report as presented. Colleen Busch
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Board Member Reports —
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Betty Hart reported she attended Coffee with Cathy. She reviewed all the subjects that were discussed at
the meeting.

Colleen Busch stated she attended the tree lighting, pancake breakfast and Candy Cane Day drive thru.
She and Betty Hart met with Chief Ryan Russell yesterday. She also attended the City Council meeting
and talked about the December activities and the Civil Service and Board Member openings.

Chief/Staff Reports —

Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell- Two temp hires started in December and one will start in January. 716
people attended Candy Cane Day and 600 attended the Pancake Breakfast. Betty Hart stated they were
impressed with all the volunteers and liked the t-shirts provided to the support staff. He attended the egg
drop at Cummings Elementary School. He presented an update on the Sikora and Matrix report
progress.

Division Chief Brian Butler- There was a discussion on keeping statistics on Medic 35 and 36 calls.
There was a discussion regarding extra mileage fees that are added when going to out of town hospitals
when Salem Hospital is on divert.

Division Chief Hector Blanco- Betty Hart stated she likes that we are working on steps for promotional
opportunities.

New Business-

Fire Chief Recruitment Process Update/Job Description Review- The position description was
reviewed. There were suggested and approved changes made. Betty Hart made a motion to approve the
Fire Chief Job description with amendments. Colleen Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously with three votes. The recruitment timeline presented by SDAO was reviewed. Betty Hart
stated the pre-screening process is important. We are hoping to receive 6-8 applications, and
interviewing 2-3 people. Betty Hart moved to accept the timeline as presented. Colleen Busch seconded
the motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes. There was a discussion on a
compensation review with HR Answers. After discussion, it was decided that Lyn Komp will do the
compensation review by using the comparables from the Districts/Departments in the Union Contract.
Ambulance Rate Increase- Chief Ryan Russell stated that Falck, MCFD #1 and Salem have increased
their rates. He recommended we follow suit and approve the increase in rates starting December 21,
2022. Betty Hart made a motion to approve the ambulance rate increase by adopting Resolution 2022-08
as presented. Colleen Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously with three votes.

Other Business — Betty Hart stated that she is working on making all the changes to Board Policy B. She will
send it out to the Board for comments when it is done. After the first of the year, more discussion will need to
happen regarding Board Policy A. There was a discussion and decision to put the Board Packets on the website
starting in January.

Good of the Order — Kudos were given to DFM Anne-Marie Storms and Chief Ryan Russell for all the work
done on the December events. Joe Van Meter thanked Lyn Komp for her help on the Fire Chief Job Description.

Pay Bills — Betty Hart made a motion to pay the bills. Colleen Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously with three votes.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 8:13 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Colleen Busch
Secretary
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Keizer Fire District

4:18 PM
01/12/23 Cash Position Statement
Acerual Basis As of December 31, 2022
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 2,946.61
Check 12/20/2022 830 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 115,000.00 {112,053.39)

Total 1011 + US Bank - Ambulance Billing 115,000.00 (112,053.39)

1012 : Columbia Bank - Checking (97,259.24)
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Blanco Visa 1,611.38 (98,870.62)
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Brozovich Visa 510.41 {99,381.03)
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Butler Visa 405.00 (99,786.03)
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Komp Visa 995.68 (100,781.71})
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Pittis Visa 173.95 (100,955.66)
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Russell Visa 3,003.02 {103,958.68)
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Storms Visa 184.22 (104,142.90)
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1422 Wilson Visa 293.26 (104,436.16)
Deposit 12/02/2022 Deposit 120,512.68 16,076.52
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29435 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 327.71 15,748.81
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29436 BoundTree 108812 183.16 15,565.65
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29437 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 150.00 15,415.65
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29438 Comcast Cable 59.43 15,356.22
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29439 DMV PO #113022-1259 6.00 15,350.22
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29440 Factory 40 Brand Mana... 829.40 14,520.82
Bill Pmt -Check 12/07/2022 29441 Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2022-216 213.57 14,307.25
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29442 Keizer Times Holiday Ad 499.00 13,808.25
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29443 Les Schwab PO #2022-229 619.57 13,188.68
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29444 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc 2,204.54 10,984.14
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29445 Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 256.19 10,727.95
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29446 Marion Environmental S... BioHazard Bag 25.41 10,702.54
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 20447 Oregon State Police PO #101122-1200 231.00 10,471.54
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29448 PGE Electric 3,121.48 7,350.06
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29449 Premier Truck Service PO #2022-199 411.03 6,939.03
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29450 Rapco Industries, Inc. PO #2022-228 489.76 6,449.27
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29451 SDIS Health Insurance- January 59,131.75 {52,682.48)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29452  Teleflex Medical (Vidaca... 1080884 1,345.50 (54,027.98)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/07/2022 29453 Verizon Cell Phones & Modems 960.66 (54,988.64)
General Jour... 12/08/2022 1427 LGIP Transfer to Checking 200,000.00 145,011.36
General Jour...  12/08/2022 1428 LGIP transfer to Checking 70,866.00 215,877.36
General Jour... 12/09/2022 1430 Wire transfer fees 75.00 215,802.36
General Jour... 12/09/2022 1430 Bond Interest Pmt- Zions Bank 4,510.00 211,292.36
General Jour... 12/09/2022 1430 Bond Interest Pmt- Zions Bank 19,581.00 191,711.36
General Jour... 12/09/2022 1430 Bond Interest Pmt- US Bank 46,775.00 144,936.36
General Jour... 12/12/2022 1431 PERS 106,274.01 38,662.35
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29454 911 Supply, Inc 1,843.00 36,819.35
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29455 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll- November 1,809.26 35,010.09
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29456 Action Specialty Adverti... PO #121322-1258 53.50 34,956.59
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29457 BoundTree 108812 2,093.04 32,863.55
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29458 Busch, Colleen Board Stipend- 4th Quarter 150.00 32,713.55
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29459 Caruth, Jared 668 149.00 32,564.55
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29460 Cascade Fire Equipment PO #2022-175 483.11 32,081.44
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29461 CD Commercial Dishwa... PO #2022-227 302.75 31,778.69
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2022 29462 Comcast Telephones 485.98 31,292.71
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29463 Day Wireless Systems, 1... PO #2022-206 665.00 30,627.71
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29464 DK Fab PO #2022-186 2,650.00 27,977.71
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29465 Ego, Greg VOID: Board Stipend- 4th Quar... 27,977.71
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29466 Fuller, Darrell Volunteer Stipend- 4th Quarter 149.00 27,828.71
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29467 Hart, Betty Board Stipend- 4th Quarter 150.00 27,678.71
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29468 Home Depot PO #2022-223 89.80 27,588.91
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29469 Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2022-216 64.77 27,524.14
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29470 Keizer, City of Fuel Pump 5,768.34 21,755.80
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29471 KVFA - Volunteer Associ... Volunteer Stipend- 4th Quarter 1,750.00 20,005.80
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29472 Liberty Art Works PO #120222-0830 330.00 19,675.80
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29473 Life-Assist, Inc 5,312.32 14,363.48
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29474 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2022-221 1,260.00 13,103.48
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29475 Loan, Brian Volunteer Stipend- 4th Quarter 149.00 12,954 .48
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29476 Lowe's #821 3138 022094 2 342.40 12,612.08
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29477 McNeely, Nathan Volunteer Stipend- 4th Quarter 149.00 12,463.08
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29478 Napa Auto Parts PO #2022-232 10.56 12,452.52
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29479  Newegg Business 207.57 12,244.95
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29480 NW Natural Natural Gas 1,907.70 10,337.25
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2022 29481 OHD, Inc. 110422-0832 935.00 9,402.25
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29482 Oregon Corrections Ente... PO #2022-211 71.00 9,331.25
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29483 Patterson, Chet VOID: Board Stipend- 4th Quar... 9,331.25
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29484 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 123.47 9,207.78
Bill Pmt -Check 12/20/2022 29485 Promotions West Screen... PO #112422-1000 1,113.00 8,094.78
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29486 Safeway All Staff Mceting 32.03 8,062.75
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29487 Sanderson Fire Protectio... PO #2022-236 156.00 7,906.75
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29488 SeaWestern, Inc 1,548.70 6,358.05
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29489 Skyline Ford, Inc. PO #2022-235 395.39 5,962.66
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29490 Sorenson, Erik Volunteer Stipend- 4th Quarter 149.00 5,813.66
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29491 Stryker Sales Corporation 2,178.58 3,635.08
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29492 System Design West, LLC. EMS Billling- November 8,147.52 (4,512.44)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29493 Van Meter, Joe 183.00 (4,695.44)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29494 Ego, Greg Board Stipend- 4th Quarter 100.00 {4,795.44)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/20/2022 29495 Patterson, Chet Board Stipend- 4th Quarter 100.00 {4,895.44)
Deposit 12/22/2022 Deposit 120,595.97 115,700.53
General Jour... 12/23/2022 1435 LGIP transfer to Checking 300,000.00 415,700.53
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 Payroll 234,806.19 180,894.34
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 Hayden Davis- #6954 5,056.64 175,837.70
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 Andrew Snodgrass- #6955 5,963.29 169,874.41
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 IRS 1,173.14 168,701.27
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 Oregon Dept of Rev 266.00 ' 168,435.27
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Keizer Fire District

4:18 PM
01/12/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2022
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 IRS 91,962.96 76,472.31
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 Oregon Dept of Rev 24,940.00 51,532.31
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 HRA Veba- #6956 10,250.00 41,282.31
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 IAFF Local 3881- #6957 3,871.00 37,411.31
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 KFD Cafeteria 125- #6958 659.17 36,752.14
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 PenServ- #6959 977.27 35,774.87
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1436 Valic- #6960 25,660.44 10,114.43
Total 1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 811,974.65 704,600.98 10,114.43
1015 ' Bond Sales - Money Market 835,949.97
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1437 Interest Received 2,160.87 838,110.84
Total 1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 2,160.87 838,110.84
1020 - Petty Cash 200.00
Total 1020 : Petty Cash 200.00
1120 - State Investment Pool 5,958,114.94
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1424 LGIP 655,459.54 6,613,574.48
General Jour... 12/02/2022 1424 LGIP 46,283.04 6,659,857.52
General Jour... 12/08/2022 1427 LGIP Transfer to Checking 200,000.00 6,459,857.52
General Jour...  12/08/2022 1428 LGIP transfer to Checking (Bon... 70,866.00 6,388,991.52
General Jour... 12/23/2022 1435 LGIP transfer to Checking 300,000.00 6,088,991.52
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1438 Interest received 15,176.82 6,104,168.34
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1438 Interest Received 762.09 6,104,930.43
General Jour... 12/31/2022 1438 Interest Received 275.65 6,105,206.08
Total 1120 - State Investment Pool 717,957.14 570,866.00 6,105,206.08

TOTAL

1,532,092.66

1,390,466.98

6,841,577.96
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3:27 PM
01/12/23
Accrual Basis

Income
4000 - Revenue
4010 - Taxes, Currrent Year
4020 - Taxes, Prior Year
4030 - Taxes, 911 Excise
4100 - EMS Revenue
4120 - Capitol Fire Med
4140 - Interest & Dividends
4150 - Miscellaneous
4156 - Conflagration Reimbursement
Total 4000 - Revenue
Expense
5000 - Personal Services
5001 - Salaries & Wages
5070 - Board Members
5080 - Overtime
5082 - Longevity Incentive
5083 - Leave Payoff
5084 - Wellness Incentive
5085 - Education Incentive
5086 - Preceptor Pay
5090 - Volunteer Program
5110 - Payroll Tax Soc. Sec. (FICA)
5115 - State Unemployment Tax (SUTA)
5119 - Workers' Compensation Tax
5120 - Workers' Compensation
5125 - Health and Dental Insurance
5126 - Medical Savings Plan (HRA Veba)
5127 - Cafeteria Plan Administration
5130 - Life& Disability Insurance
5135 - Retirement (PERS)
5137 - Deferred Compensation Match
5210 - Physical Exams
5220 - Employee Assistance Plan (EAP)
Total 5000 - Personal Services
6000 - Materials and Services
6010 - General Operating Expense
6015 - Dispatch 911
6025 - Civil Service Expense
6035 - Apparatus Maintenance(Vehicles)
6040 - Equipment Maintenance
6062 - Furniture
6070 - Small Tools & FF Equip/Supplies
6073 - Building & Grounds Maintenance

Keizer Fire District

Financial Report- All

12/31/2022

